

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

MATTHEW KRAUS,)
) Supreme Court Number: 23-2069
))
) PETITIONER,) CDDM008294
))
) AND CONCERNING)
))
) MOLLY KRAUS,)
))
) RESPONDENT.)

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT FOR DELAWARE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE THOMAS BITTER

APPELLANT’S AMENDED BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....4

ROUTING STATEMENT.....5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....5

ARGUMENT.....8

I. **THE COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE MODIFICATION ACTION AS A SANCTION PURSUANT TO IOWA RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 1.413.....8**

II. THE COURT ERRED IN ORDERING MATT TO PAY MOLLY’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY FEES

.....23

CONCLUSION25

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COST.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....27

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barnhill v. Iowa Dist. Court for Polk County, 765 N.W.2d 267 (Iowa 2009).....8, 9, 11, 13

Matter of Estate of Bisignano, 991 N.W.2d 135 (Iowa 2023).....12-13

Brooks Web Services, Inc. v. Criterion 508 Solutions, Inc., 780 N.W.2d 248 (Table), (Iowa Ct.App. 2010).....19

Brown v. Monticello State Bank, 360 N.W.2d 81 (Iowa 1984).....13

In Re Marriage of Cickavage, 978 N.W.2d 806 (Table), (Iowa Ct.App. 2022) (*Cickavage I of III*).....9, 12

Daboll v. Hoden, 222 N.W.2d 727 (Iowa 1974).....17

Dutton, Daniels, Hines, Kalkhoff, Cook and Swanson, P.L.C. v. Iowa

<i>District Court for Blackhawk County</i> , 986 N.W.2d 390 (Table), (Iowa Ct.App. 2022).....	14, 23
<i>Eggiman v. Self-Insured Services Co.</i> , 718 N.W.2d 754 (Iowa 2006).....	17
<i>First Am. Bank v. Fobian Farms, Inc.</i> , 906 N.W.2d 736 (Iowa 2018).....	13
<i>In re Marriage of Guyer</i> , 522 N.W.2d 818 (Iowa 1994).....	24
<i>Hammel v. Eau Galle Cheese Factory</i> , 407 F.3d 852 (7th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Iowa Supreme Court Attorney Disciplinary Board v. Janssen</i> , 981 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2022).....	12
<i>Kocinski v. Christiansen</i> , 972 N.W.2d 220 WL 5106051(Table) (Iowa Ct.App. 2021).....	24
<i>In re Marriage of Kurtt</i> , 561 N.W.2d 385 (Iowa App. 1997).....	25
<i>Mathias v. Glandon</i> , 448 N.W.2d 443 (Iowa 1989).....	8
<i>NevadaCare</i> , 783 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 2010).....	8
<i>In re Guardianship of Radda</i> , 955 N.W.2d 203 (Iowa 2021).....	12-13
<i>Rowedder v. Anderson</i> , 814 N.W.2d 585 (Iowa 2012).....	11, 12
<i>In re Marriage of Rykhoek</i> 525 N.W.2d 1 (Ct.App. Iowa 1994).....	16, 17
<i>Schettler v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 509 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 1993).....	13, 14
<i>Slaughter v. Des Moines University College of Osteopathic Medicine</i> , 925 N.W.2d 793 (Iowa 2019).....	23
<i>In re Marriage of Steenhoek</i> , 305 N.W.2d 448 (Iowa 1981).....	25
<i>Thompson v. City of Des Moines</i> , 564 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 1997).....	23
<i>Weigel v. Weigel</i> , 467 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 1991).....	8

In re Marriage of Whiteside, 743 N.W.2d 871 (table) (Iowa Ct.App. 2007).....13

Zimmermann v. Iowa Dist. Ct., 480 N.W.2d 70 (Iowa 1992).”9

Statutes

Iowa Code 600B.26 (2021).....24

Rules

P. 6.1101(3)(a) (2015).....5

Iowa R.App.P. 6.907 (2011).....6

Iowa Rules of Civil Procedure 1.981 (2023).....15

Iowa Rules of Civil Procedure 1.413 (2023).....4, 5, 8-14, 17, 19, 21-22, 25
